STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

(To be submitted by the Bidder only upon the specific request of the Owner)

All questions must be answered and the data given must be clear and comprehensive. This statement must be notarized. If necessary, questions may be answered on separate attached sheets. The Bidder may submit any additional information he desires.

- Name of Bidder. Sport-Tech Acrylics Corp.
- Permanent main office address. 410 Rouk 22 Browster, Ny 10509
- When organized. Foruary 2018
- If a corporation, where incorporated. New YORK
- How many years have you been engaged in the contracting business under your present firm or trade name? We I Yeu
- Contracts on hand: (Schedule these, showing amount of each contract and the appropriate anticipated dates of completion.) NIA
- General character of work performed by your company. DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION and maintained and thanks and the courts and other recreational surfaces. Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you?
- 9. Have you ever defaulted on a contract? No

If so, where and why?

- 10. List the more important projects recently completed by your company, stating the approximate cost for each, and the month and year completed. SUNY NEW PULL 30,900 TOWN OF BUSINESS.
- 11. List your major equipment available for this Contract. NIA
- 12. List your experience in work similar to this project. PLOSE SEE CHACKET COMES
- List the background and experience of the principal members of your organization, including officers. picase see attached resumes
- List the work to be performed by Subcontracts and summarize the dollar value of each Subcontract.
- 15. Credit available: \$ 10,000
- 16. Give Bank Reference: Manopac Bank Cathy Paray, Branch Manager 845.278.1011
- 17. Will you, upon request, fill out a detailed financial statement and furnish any other information that may be required by the Owner?

18.	The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm or corporation to furnish any information requested by the Owner in verification of the recitals comprising this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications.
	Dated this
	Sport-Tech Acrunes Corp. Name of Bidder)
	By: Mall Aget
	Title: President
	State of New York)
	County of YUMUM
	Wichael Edgerton being duly sworn deposes and says that he is President of Sport-Tech Acruses Corp
	of Sport- 1201 Hayres Cup
	(Name of Organization), and the answers to the foregoing questions and all
	statements therein contained are true and correct.
	Subscribed and sworn to before me
	this A day of $UCTORV$, 2018 .
	(Notary Public)
	My commission expires <u>February</u> , 20 <u>22</u> .
	Beth Golden Notary Public New York Pieg. No. 01906216912
	Fig. No. Unisode 100 12022 My Commission Expires Feb. 12022

MICHAEL EDGERTON

34 Rocky Hill Road New Fairfield, CT 06812 - 203 746 1868 Medgerton557@gmail.com

Seeking a Sales/Managerial position in the Sports Construction Industry that will provide a challenge for me to incorporate my marketing degree as well as my past work experiences

EXPERIENCE

PRESENT

PRESIDENT, SPORT-TECH ACRYLICS CORP.

MANAGE DAY TO DAY OPERATIONS INCLUDING ALL SALES, OPERATIONS, CUSTOMER SERVICE ISSUES, HUMAN RESOURCE

08/2010 - 01/2018

REGIONAL SALES MANAGER, COPELAND COATING COMPANY, INC.

Managed all sales and operations of regional office including estimating, accounts receivables, customer service, inventory and all necessary details with crew hiring and training.

09/2006-08/2010

SALES MANAGER, DEROSA TENNIS COMPANY

Managed sales of private segment including operations of all crews that handled repair and resurfacing projects. Field operations manager of large municipality projects

05/2002-09/2006

SALES MANAGER, HINDING TENNIS

Managed sales and operations of western sales territory. Field operations for projects that were sold in my area. Scheduled crews and responsible for management in the field. Managed large projects out of state.

02/2001-05/2002

EAST COAST SALES MANAGER, DECOTURF SPORTS SURFACES

Sales Manager for entire east coast region from Canada to Florida. Met with existing customers and cultivated new sales opportunities in region. Managed all customer sales issues and product sales. Performed product knowledge demonstrations for new customers on job sites.

03/1997-02/2001

DIVIONAL MANAGER, DALTON ENTERPRISES

Responsible for sales of pavement maintenance /recreational/running track surfacing for western CT and southern NY territory. Responsible for estimating job costs and developing proposals. Conducted interviewing and training of installation craws. Managed retail accounts for driveway sealer product line for hardware stores in my territory.

06/1987-03/1997 CREW CHIEF/FIELD SUPERVISOR, COPELAND COATING COMPANY, INC.

Crew foreman for recreational surfaces and pavement maintenance projects in Syracuse office from 1987-1991. Transferred to Copeland's southern regional office in 1991 and became operations manager.

EDUCATION

1986-1991 BS MARKETING, SUNY OSWEGO, OSWEGO, NY

1982-1986 HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA, LIVERPOOL HS, LIVERPOOL, NY

ACTIVITIES/ INDUSTRY MERITS

- PAST TENNIS DIVISION PRESIDENT OF ASBA.
- BOARD MEMBER OF ASBA 2009-2017
- MEMBER OF ASBA FOR 22 YEARS
- **☀** CERTIFIED TENTILS COURT BUILDER 9 YEARS
- MEMBER USTA

Eric Pugliese

139 Mitchell Road Somers, NY 10589

(914) 438-4503 e-mail:

Eric@Sporttechconstruction.com

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

2011-Present

SPORT-TECH CONSTRUCTION CORP, 410 Route 22, Brewster, NY

President- 50% Owner

Oversees all of the Construction and Resurfacing Responsibilities:

- Estimating Handless all estimating with potential customers
- Scheduling Handless all scheduling for both employees and projects
- Project Management Onsite foreman ensuring all phase of work are completed
- Pricing –Contacts vendors to ensure best product and pricing for projects

June 1998 – December 2010

Derosa Tennis, Mamaroneck, NY Project Manager-

- Completed demanding training seminars and attended trade shows to learn stringent product information and network with prospective new clients.
- Clients consist of a vast variety of municipalities, schools, Tennis clubs and golf courses
- Diligently researched specialized equipment in an effort to meet the needs of project engineers.

EDUCATION

SUNY Oswego - Communication Major

1998

REFERENCES

Excellent References Will Be Furnished On Request

ROBERT TRANCHIDA

14 Scotts Lane South Salem, NY 10590 (914) 906-1881

e-mail: Rtranch23@aol.com

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

2011-Present

SPORT-TECH CONSTRUCTION CORP, Brewster, NY

Vice President- 50% Owner

Handles all of the Office Responsibilities:

Payroll, Accounting, Bookkeeping, A/R, A/P invoicing and Job Tracking Paperwork, AIA documents and filling out Forms and Bid Documents

September 2009 – 2010

CARMEL WINWATER WORKS, Carmel, NY

Sales Representative for national wholesale distributor of underground pipes, valves, and fittings for the construction industry.

- * Efficiently service current and prospective clients throughout Westchester, Fairfield, and Putnam counties. Average 20+ business-to-business prospecting visits per day in addition to cold -calling prospective clients.
- Completed demanding training seminars and attended trade shows to learn stringent product information and network with prospective new clients.
- Clients consist of a vast variety of municipalities, schools, golf courses and marinas in addition to small and medium size plumbing, construction, excavating, and landscaping companies.
- Diligently researched specialized equipment in an effort to meet the needs of project engineers.
- Brought in numerous new clients with significant orders.
- Recognized for exceptional client service skills; known for same day follow up; ensured customer received what was needed in an expedited manner.
- Created mailers and brochures in addition to utilizing targeted e-muil blasts to build market share.

December 2008 – 2009

ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL, Danbury, CT

Account Executive/Recruiter for specialized staffing firm

- * Specialized in placement of Accounting professionals on a temporary and temporary to hire basis.
- Developed client base by marketing, cold calling, and conducting visits/ presentations with hiring managers to understand staffing needs.
- Sourced candidates through existing database, advertising, internet job boards, business contacts, and direct recruiting.
- Coordinated and filled job orders, providing placement of best fit candidate in relation to clients' needs and requirements.
- * Negotiated bill rates, conversion fees and pay rates with clients and candidates.
- Performed quality control calls weekly to both client and employee, demonstrating exemplary customer service, follow through, and career guidance.
- Ran reports tracking marketing trends, progress and quotas reached.
- ♦ 150 + cold phone calls made per day.

June 2005 – Present

WEISS ADVISORY GROUP, LLP, Mahopac, NY

Client Service Representative for accounting firm servicing small to medium businesses throughout Westchester, Putnam, Fairfield, and Orange Counties and the Bronx.

- * Successfully handled production formerly performed by over a dozen.
- Served as first line of customer contact. Ensure customer satisfaction; maintain on-going personal contact.
- Effectively negotiated and successfully closed deals.

Selected Achievements:

- Credited with unprecedented 100% growth in client base within an eight-month period.
- Recognized for new business acquisition achievements, successfully brought in 3 10 new clients per month.

1991 ~ June 2005

PEACH LAKE MARKET, North Salem, NY

Manager until sale of the market

- Transacted high volume of business due to quality service provided by a family owned and operated business.
- Handled all Accounts Payable / Accounts Receivable functions.

EDUCATION

BOARD OF COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, Valhalla, NY

Professional Certificate: Computer Repair

Fall 2000

HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE, Troy, NY Associate of Arts: Early Childhood Education / Liberal Arts

Summer 2003

REFERENCES

Excellent References Will Be Furnished On Request

EEO CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

INSTRUCTIONS

This certification is required pursuant to Executive Order 11246 (30 F.R. 12319-25). The implementing rules and regulations provide that any bidder or prospective contractor, or any of their proposed subcontractors, shall state as an initial part of the bid or negotiations of the contract whether it has participated in any previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clause; and if so, whether it has filed all compliance reports due under applicable instructions.

Where the certification indicates that the bidder has not filed a compliance report due under applicable instruction, such bidder shall be required to submit a compliance report within seven calendar days after bid opening. No contract shall be awarded unless such report is submitted.

CERTIFICATION BY BIDDER

BIDDER NAME: ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE:	Sport-Tech Acrylics Corp. 410 Route 22 Brewster, Ny 10509				
	a previous contract or subcontract to the Equal Opportunity Clause. swer is yes, identify the most recent contract).				
	equired to be filed in connection with such contract or subcontract. swer is yes, identify the most recent contract).				
3. Bidder has filed all complia	nce reports due under applicable instructions, including SF-100.				
4. If answer to item 3 is "NO",	please explain in detail on reverse side of this certification. $N \backslash A$				
CERTIFICATION - THE INFORKNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.	WATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY				
Michael Edgerton President (Name and Title of Signer)					
Will Egst	October 4, 2018				
Signature Date * Date					

(Not Required with Bid) -NIA EEO CERTIFICATION OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTOR REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

	_
NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR PROJECT N	0
INSTRUCTIONS	
This certification is required pursuant to Executive Order 11246 (30 F.R. 12319-25). The implementing rules and regulations provide that any bidder or prospective contractor, or any of their proposed subcontractors, shall state as an initial part of the bid or negotiations of the contract whether it has participated in any previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clause; and if so, whether it has filed all compliance reports due under applicable instructions.	3
Where the certification indicates that the bidder has not filed a compliance report due under applicable instruction, such bidder shall be required to submit a compliance report within seven calendar days after bid opening. No contract shall be awarded unless such report is submitted.	
SUBCONTRACTORS CERTIFICATION	
BIDDER NAME:	
ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE:	
Bidder has participated in a previous contract or subcontract to the Equal Opportunity Clause. YES NO (if answer is yes, identify the most recent contract).	
 Compliance reports were required to be filed in connection with such contract or subcontract. YES NO (if answer is yes, identify the most recent contract). 	
 Bidder has filed all compliance reports due under applicable instructions, including SF-100. YES NO (if answer is yes, identify the most recent contract). 	
4. If answer to item 3 is "NO", please explain in detail on reverse side of this certification.	
CERTIFICATION -THE INFORMATION ABOVE IŞ TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.	
(Name and Title of Signer)	

Date

Signature

SECTION C

BID PROPOSAL

FOXWOOD TENNIS COURT REHABILIATION PROJECT

VILLAGE OF PLEASANTVILLE WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NY

To: Village Board,
Village of Pleasantville, New York 10570

Bid Submitted by:
(Name) Sport-Tech Acrylics Corp. (Address) 410 Route 22
Brewster, NY 10509
Y
(Telephone No.) 914.232.1040

- 1. I/We do hereby declare that I/We have carefully examined the Notice to Bidders, the Plans, and the Specifications relating to the above entitled matter and the work, and have also examined the site.
- 2. I/We do hereby offer and agree to furnish all materials, to fully and faithfully construct, perform and execute all work in the above titled matter in accordance with the Plans, Drawings, and Specifications relating thereto, and to furnish all labor, tools, implements, models, forms, transportation's and materials necessary and proper for the purpose for the price/prices as given on the bid forms.
- 3. I/We do hereby declare that the prices so stated cover all expenses of every kind incidental to the completion of said work, and the contract therefor, including all claims that may arise through damages or any other cause whatsoever.
- 4. I/We do hereby agree that I/We will execute a contract therefore, containing all the terms, conditions, provisions and covenants necessary to complete the work according to the Plans and Specifications therefore within 10 business days after the award of the contract and if I/We fail to execute said contract within said period of time, that the Village Board shall have the power to rescind said award and also that the said Village Board shall retain the proceeds of the certified check, or require the payment of the sum of the bid bond. The Contract execution will serve as the official notification to commence work.
- 5. I/We do also declare and agree I/We will commence the work within five days after the Contract execution and will complete the work fully and in every respect on or before the time specified in said Contract and do authorize the said Board, in case of failure to complete the work within such specified time, to employ such men, equipment and materials as may be necessary for the proper completion of said work and to deduct the cost hereof from the amount due under the Contract.
- 6. I/We agree that the Village of Pleasantville reserves the right to select any one, combination of, or all the Bid items in this proposal for the Contractor to complete without affecting any of the Bid prices.
- 7. I/We hereby affirm that by submission of this Bid, each Bidder and each person signing on behalf of any Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under the penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:

- (a) the prices in this Bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other Bidder or with any competitor;
- (b) unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this Bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the Bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other Bidder or to any competitor; and
- (c) No attempt has been made or will be made by the Bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not submit a Bid for the purpose of restricting competition.
- (d) no member of the Village Board or an officer or employee of the Village of Pleasantville New York, or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the said Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Bid, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- 8. I/We hereby further agree that this proposal is a firm Bid and shall remain in effect for a period of at least forty five (45) calendar days from the date of the opening of Bids, and that within said period of forty five (45) days, the Village of Pleasantville will accept or reject this proposal, or this period may be extended by mutual agreement.
- 9. I/We do hereby declare that, if this is a Corporate Bid, I have been duly authorized to act at the Signatory on this proposal in behalf of this Corporation.
- 10. I/We hereby affirm, under penalty of perjury, the truth of all statements in this proposal.
- 11. I/We hereby agree that I/We accept the unit prices on the following pages, for the various items of work.
- 12. I/We hereby agree that I/We shall make no claim on account of any variation of the approximate estimate in the quantities of work to be done, whether the actual quantities are greater, smaller or completely deleted. A change in the quantity of any item shall not be regarded as sufficient grounds for a change in the price of that item.
- 13. All work shall be completed within the number of calendar days from the commencement of the work as stated in "special conditions".

The TOTAL BID shall be the sum of the extensions (unit price multiplied by estimated quantity, for each item). /tis stated here only as a convenience for comparison of Bids. If there are any errors in addition or multiplication, the lowest price for each item shall govern, and the Bid comparison will be made on the basis of correct arithmetic applied to these unit prices. In case of a discrepancy between the unit price in words and the unit price in numbers, the lowest price in words shall govern.

The estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are only for Bid comparison purposes and final payment will be made for actual quantities regardless of the estimated quantities contained herein.

Village of Pleasantville Foxwood Tennis Court Rehabilitation Project

Contractor's Name Start-Turn Acrufiles Corp.

Bid Sheets: Page 1 of 1

TOTAL BASE BID (For all work noted in the specifications and drawings)

A. Total Bid for all equipment & material (LUMP SUMI)

B. Total Bid for all labor & installation costs ($\mathsf{LUMP}\ \mathsf{SUM})$

C. Total Bid for all equipment, material, labor & installation (LUMP SUM)

\$ 1kin thousand civillars and zero cents

(in words)

\$ Mineteen thousand five nundred dollars and zero this ords) sturenty-nine thousand five nundred dollars and zero this too

(LUMP SUM) PRICE IN FIGURES\$ 24,500.00

BIDDER: SOCK-TRUN ACKUINCS (C)

BY:

(Signature of gartner or corporate officer)

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal)

(Secretary of Corporate Bidder)

In case of any discrepancy between the price in words and that in figures, the lowest price will be considered the price bid. Note:

STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION

(To be completed by Each Bidder)

In accordance with Section 103-d General Municipal Law, effective September 1, 1966, every bid or proposal hereafter made to a political subdivision of the State or any public department, agency, or official thereof or to a fire district or any agency or official thereof for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, shall contain the following statement subscribed to by the bidder and affirmed by such bidder as true under the penalties of perjury; [non-collusive bidding certification].

- a. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
 - (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or any competitor.
 - (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the Bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other Bidder or to any competitor.
 - (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the Bidder to induce any other person, partnership, or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.
- b. The person signing this bid or proposal certifies that he has fully informed himself regarding the accuracy of the statements contained in this certification, and under the statements contained in this certification, and under the penalties of perjury, affirms the truth thereof, such penalties being applicable to the Bidder, as well as the person signing in its behalf.
- c. That attached hereto (if a corporate bidder) is a certified copy of resolution authorizing the execution of this certificate by the signatory of this bid or proposal in behalf of the corporate bidder.

RESOLUTION

Resolved that <u>Sport-Tech Acrunics Corp.</u> (Name of Corporation)	be
authorized to sign and submit the bid or proposal of this corporation for the following project: Foxwood Tennis Courts Renabilitation Project Campus Drive	
Pleasantville, Ny	
(Describe Project) and to include in such bid or proposal the certificate as to non-collusion required by section one-hid (103-d) of the General Municipal Law as the act and deed of such corporation and for any inac	ccuracies or
misstatements in such certificate this corporate bidder shall be liable under the penalties of perjute the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by 5001-1000 Corporation at a meeting of the Board of Directors held o	<u> </u>
4 day of <u>OCTODEY</u> , 20 <u>18</u> .	
(SEAL OF THE CORPORATION)	ary)

Laws of New York, 1965

Ch. 751., Sec. 103-d, as amended effective September 1, 1965.

BID BOND

Aegis Security Insurance	Company	ha. C	Surety are held and	Firmatic basemed conta	
the Village of Pleasantville			•	•	مناه مناه المام
**Five Percent (5%) of the A				ed the "OWNER, in the pe	
V					
States, for payment of whice	h sum well a	nd truly to be r	nade, we bind ours	elves, our heirs and exec	utors,
administrators; successors,	and assigns	, jointly and se	verally, firmly by the	ese presents.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS	OBLIGATIO	N IS SUCH, II	nat whereas the Pri	ncipal has submitted the	
Accompanying Bid, dated: October 10		20 18 ⊶for	Foxwood Tennis	Court Rehabilitation Pro	ject
The state of the s	 	, 			
			£.		
Bid #5 of 2018	Principal abal	E and with dense		nerind enerified therein a	fler the
NOW THEREFORE, If the Fopening of the same, or with period is specified, within this into a written Contract with transferent surety or sureties, Contract; then the above obvirtue.	iln any exten dy (30) days iln ten (10) d he Owner in as may be re ligation shall	ded time perionalized the said ays after the paccordance was quired, for the be null and vo	said Bid within the od agreed to by the opening, and shall v rescribed forms are ith the Bid as accep a faithful performant id and of not effect,	period specified therein a Principal, Surety and Ow vilhin the period specified presented to him for sign oted, and give a bond with the and proper fulfillment of otherwise to remain in ful	ner, or, if n therefor, o ature, ente i good and f such force or
NOW THEREFORE, If the Fopening of the same, or with period is specified, within this into a written Contract with t sufficient surety or sureties, Contract; then the above obvirtue. Failure to comply with the afridamages.	iln any exten dy (30) days iln ten (10) d he Owner in as may be re ligation shall orementione	ded time period after the said ays after the p accordance we aquired, for the be null and vo	said Bid within the od agreed to by the opening, and shall v rescribed forms are ith the Bid as accep a faithful performant id and of not effect, all result in the forfe	period specified therein a Principal, Surety and Ow vilhin the period specified presented to him for sign oted, and give a bond with ce and proper fulfillment of otherwise to remain in ful- ture of this Bid Bond as lig	ner, or, if n therefor, o ature, ente good and f such force or uldated
NOW THEREFORE, If the Fopening of the same, or with period is specified, within this into a written Contract with the sufficient surety or sureties, Contract; then the above obstitute. Failure to comply with the afdamages.	iln any exten dy (30) days iln ten (10) d he Owner in as may be re ligation shall orementione	ided time period after the said ays after the p accordance we equired, for the be null and vo d condition should	said Bid within the od agreed to by the opening, and shall vescribed forms are ith the Bid as accept faithful performanced and of not effect, all result in the forfel have executed this	period specified therein a Principal, Surety and Ow vilhin the period specified presented to him for sign oted, and give a bond with ce and proper fulfillment of otherwise to remain in ful- ture of this Bid Bond as lig	ner, or, if n therefor, o ature, ente good and f such force or guidated veral seals
NOW THEREFORE, If the Fopening of the same, or with period is specified, within this into a written Contract with the sufficient surety or sureties, Contract; then the above obstitute. Failure to comply with the afdamages.	iln any exten dy (30) days iln ten (10) d he Owner in as may be re ligation shall orementione	ided time period after the said ays after the p accordance we equired, for the be null and vo d condition should	said Bid within the od agreed to by the opening, and shall vescribed forms are ith the Bid as accept faithful performanced and of not effect, all result in the forfel have executed this	period specified therein a Principal, Surety and Ow vilhin the period specified presented to him for sign oted, and give a bond with ce and proper fulfillment of otherwise to remain in ful- ture of this Bid Bond as lig	ner, or, if n therefor, o ature, ente good and f such force or guidated veral seals
NOW THEREFORE, If the Fopening of the same, or with period is specified, within this into a written Contract with the sufficient surety or sureties, Contract; then the above obstitute. Failure to comply with the afdamages.	iln any exten ity (30) days in ten (10) d he Owner in as may be re ligation shall orementione he above-bou	ded time period after the said ays after the paccordance wasquired, for the be null and volumed condition shoulded parties 1, 2018, the	said Bid within the od agreed to by the opening, and shall vescribed forms are ith the Bid as accepted and of not effect, all result in the forfel have executed this name and corporate	period specified therein a Principal, Surety and Ow vithin the period specified presented to him for sign oted, and give a bond with the proper fulfillment of otherwise to remain in fulfillment of this Bid Bond as light instrument under their second of each corporate page 2015.	ner, or, if n therefor, o ature, ente good and f such force or uidated veral seals arty being
NOW THEREFORE, If the Fopening of the same, or with period is specified, within this into a written Contract with the sufficient surety or sureties, Contract; then the above obvirtue. Failure to comply with the afamages. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the this 10th day of 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th 10th	iln any exten ity (30) days in ten (10) d he Owner in as may be re ligation shall orementione he above-bou	ded time period after the said ays after the paccordance wasquired, for the be null and volumed condition shoulded parties 1, 2018, the	said Bid within the od agreed to by the opening, and shall vescribed forms are ith the Bid as accepted and of not effect, all result in the forfel have executed this name and corporate	period specified therein a Principal, Surety and Ow vithin the period specified presented to him for sign oted, and give a bond with the proper fulfillment of otherwise to remain in fulfillment of this Bid Bond as light instrument under their second of each corporate page 2015.	ner, or, if n therefor, o ature, ente good and f such force or uidated veral seals arty being

In presence of:		
(Individual Pri	ncipal)	(SEAL)
(Business Add	lress)	
	in the state of t	(SEAL)
(Business Add	ress) 1/0 ac a	
Hest	By: Wishel Zorget	_(SEAL)
The second secon	Sport-Tech Acrylics Corp.	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	(Corporate Principal)	_
	410 Route 22, Brewster, NY 105	09
:: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	Business Address)	-
	Ву:	_(SEAL)
ttest:	Aegis Security Insurance Compa (Corporate Surety)	iny _
	4507 North Front Street, Suite 200), Harrisburg, PA 17110
(Business Address) By: Many Modern Diana Toledo, Attorney-in-Fact	(SEAL)
ountersigned:	By: countersignature not required	(SEAL)
	New York	

OFFER OF SURETY

(To be Completed by Each Bidder)

In the event the above Proposal is accepted and the undersigned is awarded the Contract for the work, the

undersigned offers as surety for faithful performance, bond and/or bo	nds to protect labor and material men, the
following surety:	
Aegis Security Insurance Company	
SURETY COMPANY	
Sport-Tech Acrylics Corp. Signed (Bidder)	
CERTIFICATE OF SURETY to be signed by a duly authorized official	l, agent or attorney of the Surety Company.
n the event that the above Proposal is accepted and the contract for	the work is awarded to said
Sport-Tech Acrylics Corp. (Bidder's Name) t	he
Aegis Security Insurance Company (Surety Company) w	ill execute the Surety Bonds as herein before
rovided. Aegis Security Insurance Company	October 10, 2018
Authorized Official, Agent, or Attorney	Date
Diana Toledo. Attornev-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT:

THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED OUT WHEN CERTIFIED CHECK IS SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF BID BOND, OR BID MAY BE REJECTED.

THIS POWER NULL AND VOID IF NUMBER IS NOT IN RED POWER CERTIFICATE NO. NY 196

AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY does hereby make, constitute and appoint: JEFFREY P. DELDIN, RAEGAN GUGLIELMO, CHRISTOPHER GREENE, DIANA TOLEDO

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf surety bonds, undertaking and other instruments of similar nature as follows: \$5 MILLION

This Power of Attorney is granted and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on the 4th day of February, 1993.

"Resolved, That the President, any Vice President, the Secretary and any Assistant Secretary appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations shall each have authority to appoint individuals as Attorney-in-Fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the Company, fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such an appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal or facsimile thereof may by imposed or fixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

"Resolved, That the signature of each of the following officers; President, Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any Certificate relating thereto. appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for the purpose only of executing and attesting bonds and undertaking and other writings upon the Company and any such power required and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President this 7th day of May, 2018.

AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY

President

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

} s.s.: Harrisburg

County of Dauphin

On this 7th day of May, 2018, before me personally came William J. Wollyung, III to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is President of AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation, that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

JEANNE LP TENNIS

Notary Public

My Commission Expires June 16, 2021

I, the undersigned, Secretary of AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked: and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Harrisburg, in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated this

REBECCA J. LIDDICK

Secretary



Aegis Security Insurance Company

Statements of Admitted Assets, Liabilities and Capital and Surplus - Statutory Basis

	As of Dec 2017	embe	er 31, 2016
Admitted Assets			
Bonds	\$ 59,413,126	\$	50,929,359
Preferred stocks	559,219		446,212
Common stocks - unaffiliated	10,130,928		8,406,062
Common stocks - affiliate	17,834,418		16,949,467
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	16,847,253		12,732,874
Other invested assets	 3,750,000		3,750,000
Total cash, cash equivalents and invested assets	108,534,944		93,213,974
Accrued investment income	537,640		482,598
Premium receivable and agent balances due	27,517,072		26,115,723
Reinsurance recoverable on paid losses	4,649,361		3,450,058
Federal income tax receivable	1,184,982		467,965
Net admitted deferred tax asset	2,831,492		3,665,301
Other assets	-		35,311
Receivable from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates	3,423,309		6,700
Total assets	\$ 148,678,800	\$	127,437,630
Liabilities, Capital and Surplus Liabilities: Losses and LAE Reinsurance payable on paid loss and LAE Unearned premiums	\$ 25,724,886 88,380 50,735,681	\$	23,278,093 345,036 32,215,782
Commissions payable	1,458,140		868,762
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	658,479		520,097
Taxes, licenses and fees payable	1,073,568		806,060
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable Funds held under reinsurance treaties	10,838,092		9,283,899 2,346
Amounts withheld for account of others	3,493,569		4,570,068
Payable for securities	869,437		7,422
Total liabilities	 94,940,232	-	71,897,565
Capital and surplus: Common stock, par value \$1.40 per share; 5,000,000 shares	 4 200 000		4 200 000
authorized; 3,000,000 issued and outstanding	4,200,000		4,200,000
Paid-in surplus	5,266,827		5,266,827
Unassigned surplus	 44,271,741		46,073,238
Total capital and surplus	 53,738,568		55,540,065
Total liabilities, capital and surplus	\$ 148,678,800	\$	127,437,630

STATE OF THE PERSONS

RM # 13

RAEGAN A. GUGLIELMO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GU62707380 Qualified in Putnam County Term Expires June 15, 2021

Pleasantville Village Rehabilitation of Existing Tennis Courts WORK

Under this item the Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary or required to renovate existing tennis courts in accordance with the Contract Documents. Work shall include but not be limited to the following:

BASE:

- 1. All cuts and cracks greater than 1/4" wide shall be cleaned and filled with acrylic patch mix. Material specifications to be submitted with bid.
- 2. Brush and scrape approximately 180 of structural cracks to remove, as possible, debris and loose material. Acrylic patch crack repair system shall be intended for long term repairs to asphalt and shall be installed per manufacturer's instructions. The acrylic patch crack repair system shall utilize a special fabric that covers the crack and expands as the cracks widen, especially during the cold winter months.
- 3. Birdbaths shall be marked by flooding court, and then filled with trowel patch in 1/4" lifts. Most depressions will be reduced but some may remain due to overall slope irregularities.

ACRYLIC RESURFACER and COLOR FINISH:

- Entire surface shall be pressure washed to remove as much loose paint, dirt and deteriorated asphalt as possible. Any peeled, chipped or bubbled areas will be hand scraped and tacked with bonding acrylic. <u>Note:</u> The Village shall supply water source adjacent to courts for pressure washing.
- 2. One (1) coat of acrylic resurfacer will be applied to correct minor surface irregularities and to seal existing surface.
- 3. The entire surface will be coated with two (2) coats of acrylic resurfacer to fill pavement voids, correct minor surface irregularities and to seal existing surface.
- 4. Two (2) coats of a colored, acrylic base emulsion containing inorganic fillers shall be applied with squeegees to establish a color base.
- 5. None of the color finish coats shall be applied to damp surface, when rain is imminent or temperature is below 55 degrees.

COLOR SELECTION -

Color Court Interior (inside playing lines): Forest Green.

Color Court Exterior (outside playing lines): Forest Green.

PLAYING LINES: 1 COAT OF SEAL-A-LINE; 2 COATS OF LINE PAINT:

1. Tennis lines: Base lines shall be not more than 4" wide and playing lines not more than 2" wide, accurately located and marked in accordance with the rules of the United States Lawn Tennis Association. Lines shall be treated with Nova Seal-a-Line or equivalent and two (2) coats of *Novatex* or equivalent white, water base paint especially formulated for striping tennis courts.

INSURANCE:

1. Contractor shall provide reasonable and adequate insurance and include the cost thereof in the contract sum.

GUARANTEE:

- Contractor guarantees its workmanship for a period of one year from date of completion.
 Color systems are essentially a cosmetic repair and Contractor bears no responsibility for
 sub-surface conditions or future structural issues. Armor system prevents immediate
 return of cracks, however, additional cracks may form and existing cracks may lengthen
 with subsequent freeze/thaw cycle.
- 2. Multiple applications of acrylic increase possibility of acrylic bubbling, especially in presence of significant ground water. This occurs when subsurface moisture is vaporized by solar heat and cannot escape rapidly enough thru the acrylic coating.
- 3. Oval cannot be responsible for bubbling and moisture permeating surface of court after new acrylic system is applied. There are a multitude of variables constantly changing and evolving in the life span of a court and the movement of subsurface water.

CONDITIONS:

- The Village shall ensure that landscape sprinklers do not reach court during scheduled repairs. Repair of damage caused by sprinkler system operation will advance completion date and be an additional charge based on time and material.
- NYS Prevailing Wage Rate Schedule for Painter will apply to all costs for labor within this contract.
- 3. Court color(s) must be indicated on signed contract.

COMPLETION DATE:

1. Work to begin within two (2) weeks of contract award and completion projected within ten days. Except no work will begin before May 15 or after October 1.

COST AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

Cost of all work as described above: \$_\tag{\tau\tag{\pi}} \)	ity-nine thousand five hi	undred dollars and
Contactor Signature Wile Slav		George Control